
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.260

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.05.2016


INDIA-AFRICA SUMMIT


*260.  SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:


 Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a)   the funds allocated to the African countries during the India-

Africa Summit (IAFS) I, II & III and the details of funds already utilised;


(b)   whether India has benefitted from the Extension of Indian

Development and Economic Assistance Scheme (IDEAS) for

African countries and if so, the details thereof;


(c)   the steps being taken to ensure that the commitment made by

the Government during IAFS-III are met;


(d) whether the revised IDEAS and guidelines on economic assistances are designed to achieve our foreign policy objectives; and


(e)    if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ)


(a) to (e)    A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE

LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 260 REGARDING “INDIA-

AFRICA SUMMIT” FOR ANSWER ON 11.05.2016


Under the IAFS, India has so far offered Lines of Credit worth US$ 7.512 billion. Out of this US$ 2.916 billion have been approved and allocated. This includes a total of 120 projects in 39 countries. A total of US$ 1.996 billion has been disbursed. 23 projects have been completed successfully. A list showing the amount of aid/assistance given to each African country since IAFS-I is enclosed at Annexure.


The Government of India had also announced grant worth US$ 500 million,

US$ 700 million and US$ 600 million during IAFS-I, IAFS-II and IAFS-III respectively for setting-up of various training centres and providing various training to Africans. Projects undertaken utilising the grants are at various stages of implementation.


The extension of IDEA Scheme for African countries is an important component of India’s diplomatic strategy and has been useful in generating goodwill and building long term partnerships. The positive image developed by India assists the Indian industry in projecting itself as viable and technologically sound partners of developing countries. The IDEA Scheme also helps to boost Indian exports of goods and services to hitherto untapped markets and successfully showcase India's expertise in project planning and implementation in diverse sectors.


Several changes have been made in the operational guidelines such as making a Detailed Project Report or Feasibility Study essential for project proposals, strengthening of monitoring system, pre-qualification of competent companies and requirement of regular reports by the borrowing governments. In addition, regular monitoring is also being carried out by borrowing Governments, Project Management Consultants (PMCs), implementing agency and Indian Missions abroad to ensure projects are executed in a timely manner. The commitments made under IAFS-III have been duly communicated to the respective implementing Ministries/organisations for ensuring timely implementation of various projects and programmes.


The revised IDEA Scheme and revised guidelines on economic assistance include provisions to provide better terms of credit, which will be attractive to many developing countries, who are now seeking alternative means of finance. These changes are expected to improve the implementation of projects undertaken through these Lines of Credit under the revised IDEA Scheme, thereby helping to achieve the India’s objectives.

*****
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ANNEXURE


Sr

No

Year of

approval

Country Amount

of

Credit

(in USD

mn)

Purpose  Value of

contracts

(in USD

mn)

Disburse-

ments so

far  (in

USD mn)

1 2008-09 Burkina Faso  25.00  Rural electrification       25.00         20.00

2 2008-09 Cameroon 37.65 (i) Maize Farm Plantation Projects (US$

18.77 mn), (ii) Rice Farm Plantation

Projects (US$ 18.88 mn)

      37.46         37.21

3 2008-09 Central

African

Republic

 29.50 Setting up a modern dry process cement plant of 400 TPD capacity and

procurement of 100 buses for internal transport

      29.50         29.04

4 2008-09 Ethiopia 166.23  Development of sugar industry     166.23       155.55

5 2008-09 Ghana  21.72  (i) Improved fish harvesting & fish processing project and (ii) Waste management equipment and

management support project

      19.09         18.27

6 2008-09 Madagascar 25.00 Project for rice productivity and project for fertilizer production

      25.00         25.00

7 2008-09 Mozambique 25.00 To finance IT Park Project which will comprise construction of building and

(a) incubator facility, (b) research and learning centre and (c) technology park and administrative facility.

      25.00         25.00

8 2008-09 Mozambique 30.00 Rural Electrification Project in the provinces of Gaza, Zambezi and

Nampula

      30.00         30.00

9 2008-09 Niger 20.00 (a) Rehabilitation of six-power stations

(b) Purchase of three power transformers

(c ) Rehabilitation as well as erection of power lines between various places in

Niger

      20.00         20.00

10 2008-09 Senegal 25.00 Rural electrification project and Fishing Industry Development Project

      25.00         25.00

11 2008-09 Sierra Leone 15.00 Procurement of tractors and connected implements, harvesters, rice threshers,

rice mills, maize shellers and pesticide spray equipment

      14.74         14.62

12 2008-09 Zambia 29.03  Itezhi-Tezhi Hydro power project       29.03         26.08

13 2009-10 Angola 30.00  Industrial park       30.00         26.91

14 2009-10 Angola 15.00 Setting up a textile project (cotton Ginning & spinning)

      15.00         12.44

15 2009-10 Benin 15.00  (A) Railway equipment (USD 10.25 mn)

, (B) agricultural equipment (USD 4.25

mn) and (C) feasibility study for setting up a cyber city (USD 0.50 mn)

      14.93         14.93

16 2009-10 Cape Verde  5.00  Technology Park Project             -                -

17 2009-10 Cote d'Ivoire 30.00 Transmission line between Cote d'Ivoire and Mali

      30.00         27.33

18 2009-10 Cote d'Ivoire  30.00  Rice production programme       29.23           8.36

19 2009-10 D.R.Congo 25.00  Installation of hand pumps and       24.99         24.99
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submersible pumps

20 2009-10 Djibouti 14.00 Completing Cement Plant Project in Djibouti

      14.00         12.87

21 2009-10 Eritrea 20.00 Multipurpose agricultural projects and educational projects

      20.00         19.95

22 2009-10 Lesotho 4.70 Vocational training centre for empowerment of youth and women

        4.04           3.80

23 2009-10 Mali  36.00  Completion of Mali-Ivory Coast Interconnection Link for integrating the national power grids of the two

countries.

      36.00         36.00

24 2009-10 Mali 15.00  Agriculture and food processing projects       15.00         14.11

25 2009-10 Mauritania  21.80  Potable water project (USD 4.896 mn)

and Milk Processing Plant (USD 11.30

mn)

      16.20           6.77

26 2009-10 Rwanda 60.00 Power projects by BHEL and Angelique

Intl

      60.00         58.01

27 2009-10 Senegal 5.00 Supply of medical equipments, furniture and other accessories to four hospitals

        5.00           5.00

28 2009-10 Seychelles 10.00 Import of goods and services from India for specific projects funded by

Development Bank of Seychelles

(DBS)

            -                -

29 2009-10 Sierra Leone 30.00 Rehabilitation of existing facilities and addition of new infrastructure to supply potable water

      30.00         29.28

30 2009-10 Swaziland  20.00  Information technology park       20.00         18.90

31 2009-10 EBID 100.00  Financing exports  of various

equipment, goods and services

      79.69         26.28

32 2010-11 Burundi  80.00  Kabu Hydro Electric Project       79.74         26.75

33 2010-11 Comoros 41.60 For installation of an 18 MW power project in Moroni, the capital city of

Comoros

      32.99           8.10

34 2010-11 D.R.Congo 42.00 Execution of Kakobola Hydroelectric

Power Project

      41.69         39.89

35 2010-11 D.R.Congo 168.00  Katende Hydro-electric Project     167.95       142.08

36 2010-11 Ethiopia  213.31  Development of sugar industry     209.68       179.21

37 2010-11 Ethiopia  91.00  Development of sugar industry       91.00         26.25

38 2010-11 Kenya 61.60 Power Transmission Lines (1st tranche of USD 102.08 mn)

      61.60         35.10

39 2010-11 Malawi 50.00 Cotton Processing Facilities, Green Belt Initiative and One Village One Product

Project

      49.92         49.77

40 2010-11 Mauritius 48.50 Offshore Patrol Vessel from M/s Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Ltd.

      48.50         48.50

41 2010-11 Mozambique 25.00 Rural Electrification of Cabo Delgado, Manica, Niassa Provinces

      25.00         24.28

42 2010-11 Mozambique 20.00 Enhancing productivity of rice, wheat, maize cultivation

      20.00         16.63

43 2010-11 Senegal  27.50  Rural electrification       24.49         18.91

44 2010-11 Tanzania  36.56  Financing the purchase of 679 (earlier

723) vehicles

      36.56         36.56

45 2010-11 EBID 150.00 Export of goods and services and project exports

            -                -
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46 2011-12 Burkina Faso 22.50 Low cost housing and economical buildings project in Burkina Faso

        1.08           0.65

47 2011-12 Cameroon  42.00  Cassava Plantation Project             -                -

48 2011-12 Central

African

Republic

 20.00  Development of Mining Project       20.00         12.73

49 2011-12 Central

African

Republic

 39.69 Two hydro-electric projects - -

50 2011-12 Chad 40.32  For financing three projects viz. [i]

Animal Feed Plant [USD 9.3 million]

[ii] Rural electrification project [solar energy] [USD 15 million]; [iii]

Extension of spinning mill [addition of weaving and processing capacities]

[USD 15.90 million] in Chad

      15.79         14.10

51 2011-12 Chad 18.08 Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Plant [changed to Veterinary Pharmaceutical

Plant ]

            -                -

52 2011-12 Ethiopia  47.00  Development of sugar industry       36.09         17.85

53 2011-12 Gabon 67.19 Rehabilitation and upgradation of the broad-casting facilities

            -                -

54 2011-12 Gambia 16.88 Completion of the National Assembly

Building Complex

      16.79         16.65

55 2011-12 Ghana  35.00  Sugar Plant       35.00         32.75

56 2011-12 Malawi 76.50 Irrigation Network and Sugar processing equipments and fuel storage facility

      76.49         76.38

57 2011-12 Mali 100.00 Power Transmission Project Connecting Bamako and Sikasso via Bougouni

        1.28           0.44

58 2011-12 Mozambique 13.00 Solar Photo Voltaic Module Manufacturing Plant

      13.00         13.00

59 2011-12 Mozambique 250.00 Improving the quality of power supply in Mozambique

    113.54              -

60 2011-12 R. Congo  70.00  Rural Electrification        69.47         55.56

61 2011-12 Senegal 19.00  Fisheries Development Project             -                -

62 2011-12 Swaziland 37.90 Agricultural Development and Mechanization of Agriculture in

Swaziland

      36.81         29.76

63 2011-12 Tanzania 178.13  Water supply schemes to Dar-es-Salam     178.13         81.69

64 2011-12 Togo 15.00  Rural Electrification Project       14.96         14.96

65 2011-12 Togo 13.10 Farming and cultivation of Rice, Maize and Sorghum in Togo

      12.99         11.24

66 2011-12 Zambia  50.00  Pre-fabricated health posts        50.00         41.37

67 2012-13 Benin 15.00 Tractor assembly plant and farm equipment manufacturing unit

      14.95         14.88

68 2012-13 Burundi  4.22  Farm Mechanization             -                -

69 2012-13 Burundi 0.17 Preparation of Detailed Project report for an Integrated Food Processing

Complex in Burundi

            -                -

70 2012-13 Mozambique 19.72  Rural drinking water project extension       19.72         16.39

71 2012-13 Mozambique 149.72 Rehabilitation of Road between Tica, Buzi and Nova Sofala in Mozambique

        3.93           1.04

72 2012-13 Senegal 41.96 Setting up a Modern Abattoir, Meat Processing, Cold Storage, Rendering

            -                -
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and Tannery Plant and Market Place in

Senegal

73 2012-13 Sudan 125.00 Mashkour Sugar Project (IInd tranche of US $ 150 mn)

    124.98              -

74 2012-13 Zimbabwe 28.60 Up-gradation of Deka Pumping Station and River Water Intake System in

Zimbabwe

      28.57         11.98

75 2013-14 Benin 42.61 Upgradation of Water Supply Schemes in 69 villages in Benin

        2.39           0.96

76 2013-14 D.R.Congo 82.00 Completion of Katende Hydro-electric

Project

      81.97              -

77 2013-14 Djibouti  15.13  Ali Sabieh Cement Project, Djibouti       15.07           1.51

78 2013-14 Ethiopia  300.00  Ethio-Djibouti Rail Line Project          0.41           0.37

79 2013-14 Guinea  35.00  Strengthening of Health System             -                -

80 2013-14 Liberia 144.00 Power Transmission and Distribution

Project

        1.35           0.81

81 2013-14 Mauritius 46.00 Purchase of specialised equipment and vehicles

      22.00         19.40

82 2013-14 Mauritius 18.00 To finance the acquisition of Waterjet

Fast Attack Craft

      18.00         10.80

83 2013-14 Mozambique  47.00  Construction of 1200 houses in

Mozambique

      42.81         12.84

84 2013-14 Niger 34.54 Solar electrification of 30 villages and solar photovoltaic system of 5 MW

        1.90           0.66

85 2013-14 Niger 25.00 Potable Water for Semi-Urban and Rural

Communities

      24.48           9.59

86 2013-14 R. Congo  89.90  Development of Transport System       87.67              -

87 2013-14 Rwanda 120.05 [i] Export Targeted Modern Irrigated Agricultural Project (USD 60.22

million); and [ii] Extension of Export

Targeted Modern Irrigated Agricultural

Project (USD 59.83 million)

        8.40           2.52

88 2013-14 Sierra Leone 30.00 Irrigation Development in Tomabum,

Sierra Leone

            -                -

89 2013-14 Sierra Leone 15.00 Expansion of the ongoing projects for rehabilitation of existing potable water facilities in four communities in Sierra

Leone

            -                -

90 2013-14 Sudan 45.17 Capitalization of Interest under operative LOCs for change in terms of

the existing LOCs

            -           45.17

91 2013-14 Togo 30.00 Rural Electrification Project to cover

150 localities

            -                -

92 2013-14 Togo  52.00  Setting up of 161 KV Power

Transmission Line

            -                -

93 2014-15 Burkina Faso 184.00 Hydro-electric Power Plant and Transmission network Project in

Burkina Faso

            -                -

94 2014-15 Cote d'Ivoire 24.00 Electricity Interconnection Project between Cote d'Ivore and Mali

            -                -

95 2014-15 D.R.Congo 34.50 Development of Power Distribution Project in Bandundu Province

        0.40           0.36

96 2014-15 D.R.Congo 109.94 Financing transmission and distribution project in Kasai province of Democratic

        1.00           0.50
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Republic of the Congo (DRC) for

evacuation of electricity from Katende

Hydroelectricity Power Project

97 2014-15 Gambia  22.50  Electrification expansion project         0.57              -

98 2014-15 Gambia 22.50 Replacement of Asbestos water pipes with UPVC pipes project

        0.56              -

99 2014-15 Ghana 24.54 Sugarcane development and irrigation project

            -                -

100 2014-15 Ghana  150.00  Strengthening  of Agriculture

Mechanization Services Centres

            -                -

101 2014-15 Ghana 30.00 Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of Potable Water System in Yendi, Ghana

            -                -

102 2014-15 Mauritania 65.68 Solar Diesel Hybrid Rural Electricity

Project

            -                -

103 2014-15 Mauritius 200.00 Equity participation in a SPV being created for implementing a Light Rapid

Transit (LRT) project

            -                -

104 2014-15 Mauritius  500.00  Various infrastructure projects etc.             -                -

105 2014-15 R. Congo  55.00  Setting up a Greenfield 600 tpd rotary

kiln Cement Plant Project

            -                -

106 2014-15 Senegal 62.95 Rice Self Sufficiency programme in Senegal

        2.10           1.15

107 2014-15 Senegal  26.00  Acquisition of buses             -                -

108 2014-15 Seychelles      10.00  Procurement of goods as per the

specified needs of the Government of

the Republic of Seychelles

            -                -

109 2014-15 Tanzania 268.35 Extension of Lake Victoria Pipeline to Tabora, Igunga and Nzega

        2.39           1.91

110 2015-16 Gambia  92.00  Expansion of Banjul Port             -                -

111 2015-16 Kenya 100.00  Agriculture Mechanization project             -                -

112 2015-16 Kenya 15.00 Development of various small and medium enterprises

            -                -

113 2015-16 Kenya 29.95 Upgrade of Rift Valley Textiles Factory (RIVATEX East Africa Ltd)

            -                -

114 2015-16 Malawi 23.50 Construction of a new water supply system from Likhubula river in Mulanje

to Blantyre

            -                -

115 2015-16 Mauritius  56.30  Project Trident             -                -

116 2015-16 Niger 30.00 Solid Waste Treatment cum Landfill

Project

            -                -

117 2015-16 Sierra Leone      78.00  Transmission Line and Substation in

Sierra Leone

            -                -

118 2015-16 Tanzania      92.18  Rehabilitation and improvement of

water supply system in Zanzibar and financial stability of Zanzibar Water

Authority

            -                -

119 2015-16 Zambia  40.00  Agricultural Mechanisation             -                -

120 2015-16 Zimbabwe      87.00  Renovation/Up- gradation of Bulawayo

Thermal Power Plant

            -                -

    TOTAL  7152     2976   1996


*****

